

No. 17-1705

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

PDR NETWORK, LLC, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CARLTON & HARRIS CHIROPRACTIC, INC.,

*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

D. Christopher Hedges	Glenn L. Hara
David H. Carriger	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
THE CALWELL	ANDERSON + WANCA
PRACTICE PLLC	3701 Algonquin Road
500 Randolph Street	Suite 500
Charleston, WV 25302	Rolling Meadows, IL 60008
(304) 343-4323	(847) 368-1500
	ghara@andersonwanca.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

August 29, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 20.6 DISCLOSURE .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	6
I. Every circuit to address the question has held that a “final order” of the FCC interpreting the TCPA may be challenged only in the court of appeals in a Hobbs Act proceeding, and there is no circuit split on the issue. ....	6
II. The difference of interpretation between the Second Circuit and the Fourth Circuit regarding the meaning of the FCC’s free-goods-or-services rule does not warrant this Court’s review. ....	15
III. The Fourth Circuit’s ruling does not “prohibit” PDR from sending faxes offering free copies of its e-book, as long as it follows the rules. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACA Int'l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	10, 12
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. FCC</i> , 852 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10, 12
<i>Blitz v. Napolitano</i> , 700 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Carlton &amp; Harris Chiropractic, Inc. v. PDR Network, LLC</i> , 883 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2018). .....	4
<i>C.E. Design, Ltd. v. Prism Bus. Media, Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	7–8, 11
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	3–4, 6–10, 12–14
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 629 Fed. App'x 369 (3d Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>FCC v. ITT World Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Page

**Cases**

<i>Florence Endocrine Clinic, PLLC v. Arriva Med., LLC</i> , 858 F.3d 1362 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>Friedman v. Heckler</i> , 765 F.2d 383 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	5
<i>Gager v. Dell Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 727 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Holtzman v. Turza</i> , 728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Leyse v. Clear Channel Broad., Inc.</i> , 545 Fed. App'x 444 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	7–8, 11
<i>Leyse v. Clear Channel Broad., Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>Mais v. Gulf Coast Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , 768 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	7–9
<i>Manuel v. NRA Grp. LLC</i> , 722 Fed. App'x 141 (3d Cir. Jan. 12, 2018).....	13
<i>Murphy v. DCI Biologicals Orlando, LLC</i> , 797 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>N.B. Indus. v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 465 Fed. App'x 640 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Nack v. Walburg</i> , 715 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	7–10
<i>Physicians Healthsource, Inc. v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2017).....	12–13, 15–18
<i>Physicians Healthsource, Inc. v. Stryker Sales Corp.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 482 (W.D. Mich. 2015) .....	17
<i>Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. Medco Health Sols., Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	14, 18
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1).....	1, 3, 6, 12
47 U.S.C. § 227 .....	1
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(5) .....	2, 20
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(C) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(C)(ii).....	20
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(C)(iii).....	20
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3), .....	2
<b>Rules &amp; Regulations</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	2
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200 .....	2
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(4)(iii).....	20
<i>In re Rules &amp; Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991; Junk Fax Prevention Act of 2005,</i>	
71 Fed. Reg. 25,967 (May 3, 2006) .....	3
<i>In re Rules &amp; Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991; Junk Fax Prevention Act of 2005,</i>	
29 FCC Rcd. 13998 (Oct. 30, 2014) .....	10
